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ABSTRACT

Background: Cancer of the cervix is associated with high mortality and
morbidity. Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) is a known cause of cancer of the
cervix, and the disease is preventable if appropriate actions are taken in good
time. All doctors are expected to have good knowledge and usefulness of
vaccines, particularly HPV vaccine in their locality. Aim: To evaluate the
knowledge and attitudes of surgery specialists towards Human
Papillomavirus (HPV) vaccination. Method: This was a cross-sectional survey
of 300 participants at the 2019 West African College of Surgeons (WACS)
conference in Dakar Senegal. Data were obtained using self-administered
questionnaire. Results: Two hundred and sixty-five questionnaires out of 300
were adequately completed; response rate of 88.3%. The mean age of
respondents was 50 + 9.4 years (range: 26-73 years). A total of 180 (67.9%)
respondents admitted knowledge of HPV vaccine types; 48 (26.7%) knew of 3
HPV types, 102 (56.7%) knew 2, while 30 (16.7%) participants knew of one
type (+2=115.422; P <0.0001). Of 265 respondents, 58 (21.9%) had their
children vaccinated while 183 (69.1%) had not. Forty-seven parents (17.7)
reported having girls vaccinated, 2 parents (0.8%) reported having boys
vaccinated while 9 (3.4%) of respondents reported having both vaccinated.
Religion, years of practice, and country of practice had no influence on HPV
recommendation.There's a need for more awareness and ad-hoc educational
training among doctors across the West African region irrespective of
specialist status on the need to undertake vaccine promotion and
implementation as an integral component of their work. Keywords: Cervical
cancer, Human Papillomavirus, Human papillomavirus Specialist Vaccination.
Abbreviations: GACVS, Global Advisory Committee on Vaccine Safety; HPV,
Human Papilloma Virus; HR, High Risk; OHP, Oral Health Professionals; PLWHA,
People Living With HIV/AIDS (PLWHA); WACS, West African College of
Surgeons; WHO, World Health Organization.
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Introduction

Cervical cancer, though preventable, is the fourth
most frequently diagnosed cancer and the fourth
leading cause of cancer death in women globally.'
It is the second most common cause of cancer-
related deaths in women in developing countries.*’
Human papillomavirus (HPV) is a common
sexually transmitted infection that is implicated in
99.7% of cervical cancers.” The HPV vaccine shave
been shown to prevent most of cervical cancer.**

There are more than 118 different types of
HPV and approximately 40 types can infect the
human anogenital mucosa. Data however, suggest
that 14 of these types (HPV types 16, 18, 31, 33, 35,
39, 45, 51, 52, 56, 58, 59, 66, and 68) are
considered high risk (HR) for the development of
cervical cancer and its precursor lesions. Further-
more, HPV types 16 and 18 are regarded as the
genotypes most closely associated with progres-
sion to cervical cancer.’”® HPV-16 is the most
carcinogenic and is associated with approximately
60% of all cervical cancers, while HPV-18 accounts
for approximately 10% to 15% of cervical
cancers.”

Three HPV vaccines are now available - a
bivalent, quadrivalent, and nonavalent vaccines.
All three are highly efficacious in preventing
infection with virus types 16 and 18, which are
together responsible for approximately 70% of
cervical cancer cases globally.’ The vaccines are
also highly efficacious in preventing precancerous
cervical lesions caused by these virus types. Both
the quadrivalent and nonavalent have additional
protection against genital warts which is important
in People Living With HIV/AIDS (PLWHA). Data
from clinical trials and initial post-marketing
surveillance conducted in several continents show
that all three vaccines are safe.” The World Health
Organization (WHO) considers vaccination
coverage adequate when inoculations of the
second dose reach 80% in the target populations.
HPV vaccination coverage is still lower than
desirable in many countries, despite the growing
evidence about its benefits.”*"'

The acceptance of HPV vaccination is directly
related to HPV knowledge among health care

providers and potential clients. The healthcare
providers are expected to provide the information
to their clients. Thus, knowledge and acceptability
of HPV vaccine among professionals is important,
especially in sub-Saharan African where the
highest regional incidence and mortality occurs
and most of the countries do not have organized
free HPV vaccination programme.” However,
acceptability of this vaccine among medical
professionals who are expected to play key roles in
acceptability of the vaccine among the parents/
clients is not well known, particularly in West
Africa. This study was designed to evaluate the
knowledge, attitudes and acceptability of surgery
specialists in the West African sub-region towards
HPV vaccination.

Subjects, Materials and Methods

This was a cross-sectional questionnaire-based
study. Respondents were specialists in 15 surgery
and related specialties who attended the 59th
Annual West African College of Surgeons
Conference (WACS) between 21 and 24 January
2019 in Dakar, Senegal.West African College of
Surgeons consists of seven faculties, namely
Anaesthesia, Dental Surgery, Obstetrics & Gynae-
cology, Ophthalmology, Otorhinolaryngology,
Radiology, and General Surgery, and covers 18
countries in West Africa.Verbal informed consent
was obtained from each participant before
distribution of the questionnaires.

The survey questionnaire was predesigned,
pretested, semi-structured and self-administered.
It was adapted from a review of relevant
literature.”” and standardised by peer review
among specialists. The questionnaire was made
available in both English and French languages
being the two official languages in the region and
participants were allowed to choose the language
they were most familiar with. (Appendix 1&2).

Three hundred questionnaires were distri-
buted to delegates through convenient sampling.
The questionnaire was divided into different
sections: socio-demographic, knowledge, Attitude,
Awareness, Practice Perception of specialists
towards HPV vaccination. Two hundred and sixty-
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five properly completed questionnaires were
returned and analysed.

Statistical Analysis

The analysis was done using Statistical Package for
the Social Sciences, IL, USA, version 22.
Descriptive statistics was generated for the
responses. Univariate and multivariate analyses
were done and Chi-square was used to determine
the statistical significance of observed differences
for categorical and continuous variables. The
statistical significance was set at P = 0.05.

Results

While a total of 300 questionnaires were
distributed, 265 (88.3%) participants filled and
returned the questionnaires. The 265 Specialists
that participated were from, General Surgery 61
(23.0%), Obstetrics and Gynaecology 60(22.6%),
urology 21(7.9%), Radiology 17(6.4%), Otorhino-
laryngology 16(6.0%), Paediatric Surgery 16
(6.0%), Ophthalmology 15(5.7%), Neurosurgery
12(4.5%), Orthopaedic Surgery 10(3.8%) and
others 37(14.%)[Fig 1& 2]

Socio-demographiccharacteristics

The respondents were in the age range of 28-
73years (median 50.0 years). One hundred and
eighty-three (79.9%) specialists have been in
practice for more than 10 years, 29 (12.7%) for
between 6 to 10years, and 17(7.4%) for 1-5 years,
Respondents were of different faiths: 205 (77.4%)
Christians, 52(19.5%) Muslims, 1 (0.4) Jewish,
1(0.4%) Buddhist, 6(2.3%) others. Of the
respondents 239 (90.2%) work in Government or
public institutions, 10 (3.8%) in private hospitals,
4(1.5%) mission hospitals, 5 (1.9%) were retired
and 7 (2.6%) unknown. (Table 1)

Knowledge of HPV vaccine among specialists

Out of the 265 respondents, 229 (86.4%) know
about the HPV vaccine; 183 (69.1%) had been
aware that HPV was the causative agent for cancer
of the cervix for over ten years while 29 (10.9%)
were aware for between 6-10years and 17 (6.4%)
between 1-5years. (X2=277.113; P<0.0001).

However, there was a high knowledge of causative
agent of Cervical Cancer among the Gynaecologist
(98.3%).About Thirty-five percent (34.7%) of
respondents were aware of the availability of HPV
vaccine in hospitals/centre while 65.3% were not
aware (X2 =24.758; p < 0.0001).

Thirty (11.3%) had knowledge of one type of
vaccine, 102 (38.5%) two types of vaccine; 48
(18.1%) three while 85 (32.1%) had no knowledge
of any type of HPV vaccine (X2=51.121;
P<0.0001). Furthermore, out of the 180 respon-
dents who listed the vaccine, 17 (9.4%) listed one
vaccine correctly, 37 (20.6%) listed two correctly,
20 (11.1%) listed three correctly, while 106
(58.9%) could not correctly list any of the HPV
vaccinations (X2=115.422; P <0.0001). One
hundred and fifty-two (56.4%) specialists were not
sure of the number of doses of vaccines to be
administered; 66 (24.9%) said it was three doses;
34 (12.8%) two doses and 13 (4.9%) one dose
(X2=169.491; P <0.0001) [Table 1].

Attitude and Acceptability of HPV Vaccination
among specialist 0

Out of the respondents, 162 (61.1%) have never
recommended HPV vaccine to any child or parent.
Two hundred and forty-two (91.3%) of the
participants support giving the HPV vaccine to girls
while 144 (51.3%) believe that giving HPV vaccine
to boys can help prevent the cancer of the cervix.
Out of the 91 respondents who have recommended
or administered HPV vaccine to a child, 11 (4.2%)
had received complaints from parents about the
side effect of HPV vaccines.

Fifty-eight (21.9%) respondents have admini-
stered HPV vaccine to their children, of which 47
(81.0%) administered to their girl-child only; 2
(3.5%) to boys only and 9 (15.5%) administered
HPV to both boys and girl children. The reasons for
not recommending HPV vaccine were; 5 (1.9%)
religion; 11 (4.2%) cost and uncertain side effects
while 115 (43.4%) gave no reason and 97 (36.6%)
had other personal reasons (>0.05) [Table 3].
There was no statistically significant association
between religion, years of practice, country of
practice and recommendation of HPV vaccine to
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patients, friends, and families. (Table 2 &3).

Awareness of availability HPV vaccination within
therespondent's country/centre
Among respondents from Nigeria73(35.9%) had
given or recommended HPV vaccines while
6(26.1%) had done so in Ghana, 6(33.3%) from
Senegal, 1(33.3%) from Gambia and other
countries 5(29.4%). In all 91(34.3%) of all the
specialists from different countries had recom-
mended or administered HPV vaccine to a child.
The proportion of specialists who were aware

of the availability of HPV vaccine in hospitals/
centre was significantly less than those who were
not aware of the HPV vaccine availability in their;
92(34.5%) of the respondents reported availability
of HPV vaccine in their facility. Two hundred and
thirty-two participants (87.5%) advocate support
for a national HPV Immunization Programme; 223
(84.2%) advocate support for HPV vaccination
across West Africa and 173 (65.3%) are willing to
contribute towards HPV Immunization
Programme. (Table 4 & 5).

Table 1: Knowledge of HPV vaccine among the specialist/respondents.

Frequency (%)
When did you become aware
that HPV is the causative agent
for Cancer of the cervix?
0 36 (13.6)
1-5 years 17 (6.4)
6-10years (10.9)
>10years 183 (69 1)
Total 265 (100.0)
Are you aware of HPV Vaccine
availability in hospital/center
Yes 92 (34.7)
No 173 (65.3)

Total 265 (100.0)

Type of HPV vaccine

known

1 0(11.3)
2 102 (38.5)
3 8 (18.1)
None 5(32.1)
Total 265 (1 00.0)

X’ d.f. Decision
P value
277.113;3; The differences in the number of
<0.0001 years participants that have known
about HPV is statistically significant
24.758; 1; Differences statistically
<0.0001 significant
51.121; 3; Differences in the distributions are
<0.0001 statistically significant. About 32%

do not know about the type of
vaccines used
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Frequency (%) X’ d.f. Decision
P value
No. of Vaccines correctly
listed
Listed one correctly 17(9.4) 115.422; 3; Differences in the distributions are
Listed two correctly 37 (20.6) <0.0001 statistically significant. Over 58% of
Listed three correctly 20 (11.1) those who knew about the vaccines
None listed correctly 106 (58.9) could not list them correctly
Total 180 (100.0)
Vaccination dose
schedule
One dose 13 (4.9) 169.491;3; Differences in the distributions are
Two doses 34 (12.8) <0.0001 statistically significant. Over 56%
Three doses 66 (24.9) Do not know the vaccination dose
Not sure 152 (56.4) schedule
Total 265 (100.0)
Table 2: Acceptability of HPV vaccine among specialist/respondent
Total Yes No Don't know/
Freq. (%) Freq. (%) Freq. (%) No response Freq. (%)
Has recommended/administered
HPV vaccine to a child? 265 (100.0) 91 (34.3) 162 (61.1) 12 (4.5)
Has recommended the vaccine to
patients/friends/family 265 (100.0) 134 (50.6) 115 (43.4) 16 (6.0)
Have you received complaints/reaction
about HPV Vaccine from clients/patients? 265 (100.0) 11(4.2)  231(87.2) 23 (8.7)
Do you support giving the HPV vaccines
to girls? 265 (100.0) 242 (91.3) 14 (5.3) 9 (3.4)
Do you think giving HPV vaccine to boys
can help prevent cancer of the cervix 265 (100.0) 144 (54.3)  95(35.8) 26 (9.8)
My child has received HPV vaccine 265 (100.0) 58 (21.9) 183 (69.1) 24 (9.1)
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Table 3: Reasons for not recommending HPV Vaccine

Reasons

It is against my religion
It is expensive
Not aware of the vaccine

Frequency

Not sure of the side effects

Other reasons
No response
Total

5
11
26
11
97

115
265

Percent

1.9
4.2
9.8
4.2
36.6
43.4
100.0

Table 4: Availability of HPV in the country of respondent's country of practice

Hospital/Centre has an HPV
Immunization Programme

Support advocating a national HPV
immunization programme

Support advocating a West African HPV
immunization programme

Willing to contribute towards HPV
immunization programme

Total
Freq. (%)

265 (100.0)

265 (100.0)

265 (100.0)

265 (100.0)

Yes
Freq. (%)

71 (26.8)

232 (87.5)

223 (84.2)

173 (65.3)

No
Freq. (%)

88 (33.2)

16 (6.0)

20 (7.5)

77 (29.1)

Don't know/
No response Freq. (%)

106 (40.0)

17 (6.4)

22 (8.3)

15 (5.7)
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Table 5: Awareness of HPV Vaccine availability in hospital/center by area of Specialization

Area of specialization Aware of HPV Vaccine availability Total
in hospital/center
No (%) Yes (%)

Anaesthesia 9 (81.8) 2 (18.2) 1 (100.0)
CARDIOTHORACIC surgery 4 (80.0) 1(20.0) 5 (100.0)
General Surgery 1(67.2) 0 (32.8) 1 (100.0)
NEUROSURGEON 6 (50.0) 6 (50.0) 2 (100.0)
Obstetrics & Gynaecology 4 (56.7) 26 (43.3) 0 (100.0)
ONCOLOGY (100.0) 0 (0.0) 5(100.0)
Ophthalmology 8 (53.3) 7 (46.7) 15 (100.0)
Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery 3 (50.0) 3 (50.0) 6 (100.0)
ORL 2 (75.0) 4 (25.0) 6 (100.0)
ORTHOPAEDIC 8 (80.0) 2 (20.0) 0 (100.0)
SURGERY N?2280.0% N?2220.0% N?22100.0%
Paediatric Surgery 13 (81.3) 3 (18.8) 6 (100.0)
PATHOLOGY 1(20.0) (80.0) 5(100.0)
PLASTIC SURGERY 3 (60.0) 2 (40.0) 5 (100.0)
Radiology 1(64.7) 6 (35.3) 7 (100.0)
Urology 5(71.4) 6 (28.6) 1 (100.0)

173 (65.3) 92 (34.7) 265 (100.0)

Fig. 1: Area of Specialization
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Fig 2: Respondent's country of practice
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Discussion

This study has revealed that more than 50% of
surgery specialists practising in the West African
sub-region do not have substantial knowledge of
vaccine schedules. Although most vaccine's types
target mainly children and pregnant women, they
are critical public health tool which every medical
practitioner is expected to be knowledgeable
about. Most of the doctors in this study treat
mainly adults and may explain the huge gap in
knowledge. Besides, vaccination programs are run
by public health and community health specialists
and none was included in this study since they
were not Fellows of the College of Surgeons. This
notwith-standing, it is of great concern considering

the pivotal role doctors play in most of the health
issues among their patients and the general public.
Patients have great trust in the doctors
irrespective of their areas of specialization and may
be confronted with questions of vaccination by any
patient at any time. In a study in Slovenia,
providers' recommendations were found to be one
of the most important factors in parents' decision to
vaccinate their children.” Although the final
decision whether to vaccinate or not lies with
parents, it is the responsibility of doctors as
healthcare professionals to provide them with the
necessary information on which to base their
decisions to vaccinate their children.” Coming from
the community service perspective, every doctor is
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expected to be an advocate of vaccination against
preventable diseases irrespective of specialty or
patients' focus. The seeming low level of know-
ledge about vaccine schedules is accompanied by
low knowledge of the HPV vaccine as seem in this
study, where only 21.9% had caused their children
to be vaccinated, thus falling far short of the WHO
recommendation of 80% coverage.”® Despite
having been around for more than ten years, the
acceptance of HPV vaccine has remained low."

Side effects and safety concerns were
advanced by respondents as reasons for not
vaccinating their children. Incidentally, the Global
Advisory Committee on Vaccine Safety (GACVS)
which is an independent expert clinical and
research advisory body, after review of multiple
large and high-quality safety studies that were
carried out on several million vaccinated indivi-
duals, concluded that HPV vaccines are extremely
safe.”

This study revealed a negative attitude
towards HPV vaccine by the respondents despite
their knowledge of HPV as a cause of cancer of the
cervix. Many were unaware of the availability of
the vaccine in their practice centres or the dosing
schedule. This could be an extension of the general
poor knowledge towards vaccines generally and
the HPV vaccine in particular. This poor knowledge
reflects in the failure of the doctors to educate or
disseminate information on the usefulness of
vaccines, especially HPV vaccines to their patients;
it also explains why over 60% of the respondents
have never recommended or administered HPV
vaccine to any child. Out of the 34% that had
administered or recommended HPV vaccine to any
child, about 43% were understandably Obstetri-
cians and Gynaecologists, showing poor know-
ledge of HPV vaccine among other surgery
specialties. Majority of the respondents agreed that
giving HPV vaccination to boys could help prevent
cancer of the cervix, similar to findings in a study
among Israeli healthcare workers.'”® There was a
statistically significant relationship between the
respondent's specialisation and practice of
recommending HPV vaccine to patients, friends
and families with more recommendations from

Obstetrician and Gynaecologists(p=0.001). This is
in contrast with reports from Slovenia and Serbia,
where the level of knowledge and trust in HPV
vaccine was relatively poor among the Slovenian
and Serbian Gynaecologists."™” However, in those
reports, both healthcare professionals and the
general public participated in the study and the
number of participants that were Gynaecologist
was small.

Comparing the practice of HPV vaccination
among specialists from different countries, there
was no significant relationship between country of
practice and recommendation of HPV vaccine to
patients, friends and families (P= 0.563). In one
report, it was found out that recommendations by
health professionals reinforced the validity of the
immunization program and increased vaccination
coverage.” In another report, HPV educational
intervention among oral health professionals
(OHP) was well received and successful at
improving self-reported knowledge, comfort level,
and preparedness of OHPs in discussing HPV with
their patients.” Similar findings were also noted in
a study by another report among dental
professionals.”

There's a need for more vaccine awareness and
education among doctors whether specialist or
non-specialist across the West African region in
view of their crucial role in vaccine dissemination
and acceptability. Ad-hoc educational and training
interventions are recommended to address the gap
in knowledge among surgery specialist and
medical professionals in general.

This study had some limitations: Firstly, the
respondents were only surgery specialists. There's
need for a larger study involving the physicians,
nurses, and other health disciplines. Secondly, most
of the respondents (75%) were from Nigeria, which
may well have skewed the results. There should be
better representatives from other West African
countries in future studies.
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